V1.0 2007.7.11
RemoDAQ-8018B Module
User’s Manual
Beijing DSLC Technology Co.，Ltd
Copyright Notice
This document is copyrighted, 2005, by Beijing DSLC
Technology Co.，Ltd.
All rights are reserved. Beijing DSLC Technology Co.，

apply power to the module and let it warm up for about
30 minutes.
Calibrate Order Example：
1. Setting type to 0F
2. Give zero calibration resistance
3. Perform zero calibration command
4. Give span calibration resistance
5. Perform span calibration command
6. Repeat step 2 to step 5 three times.
  The calibration orders of other types are similar, but the
setting type in first step is different.
1.8 Install List
Baudrate Setting (CC)
Code 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 0A
Baudrate 1200 2400 4800 9600 19200 38400 57600 115200
Analog Input Type Setting (TT)
Type
code
0E 0F 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
T.C.
type
J K T E R S B N C L M
Min
temp.
-200 -250 -250 -250 0 0 0 -250 0 -200 -200
Max
temp.
1100 1400 400 900 1750 1750 1800 1300 2320 800 100
The temperature unit is centigrade.
Data format setting（FF）
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
*1 *2 0 0 0 0 *3
*1：0=60Hz Restrain     1=50Hz Restrain
*2：Checksum：0=Disabled; 1=Enable
*3：00 = Engineer Unit Format
  01 = Percent Format
10 = 2’s Complement HEX Format
Analog Input Type And Data Format Table
Code Input span Data format +F.S. Zero -F.S
Project Unit +100.000 +000.000 -100.000
%（FSR） +100.000 +000.000 -100.00002 -100~+100mV
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
Project Unit +500.000 +000.000 -500.000
%（FSR） +100.000 +000.000 -100.00003 -500~+500mV
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
Project Unit +1.000 +000.000 -1.000
%（FSR） +100.000 +000.000 -100.00004 -1~+1V
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
Project Unit +2.5000 +0.0000 -2.5000
%（FSR） +100.000 +000.000 -100.00005 -2.5~+2.5V
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
Project Unit +10.000 +000.000 -10.000
%（FSR） +100.000 +000.00 -100.0008 -10V~+10V
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
Project Unit +5.000 +0.0000 -5.000
%（FSR） +100.000 +000.00 -100.0009 -5V~+5V
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
Project Unit +20000 +0.0000 -20000
%（FSR） +100.000 +000.00 -100.000D -20mA~+20mA
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
Project Unit +1100.00 +00.000 -200.00
%（FSR） +100.000 +000.00 -018.180E
J type
-200~1100
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 0000 E8B9
Project Unit +1400.00 +00.000 -0250.0
%（FSR） +100.000 +000.00 -017.860F
K type
-250~1400
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 0000 E924
Project Unit +400.00 +000.00 -0250.0
%（FSR） +100.000 +000.00 -062.5010
T type

2.1 %AANNTTCCFF
Name：Configuration
Description：Sets address, type code, baudrate, data format
Syntax：%AANNTTCCFF(cr)
%   delimiter character.
AA  address of setting module (00-FF)
NN  New address (00-FF)
TT   New type
CC  New baudrate
FF   New data format
When changing baudrate or checksum, we should terminate INIT* to land.
Response：!AA(cr)  if the command was valid.
?AA(cr)  if an invalid operation was entered.
Syntax error or communication error may get no response.
!  command is valid.
?  command is invalid.
  Not terminate INIT* to land will return invalid command.
AA  address of setting module (00-FF)
Example：
Command：%0102050600(cr)  Response：!02(cr)
Change address from 01 to 02, the response indicates
that the command was received.
  Relative command: Section 2.6, $AA2
  Relative theme: Sec.1.8 setting list; Sec.3.1 pin INIT*
operation
2.2 #AA
Name：Analog Data In
Description：Command will return the input value from
module in the currently configured data format.
Syntax  #AA[CHK](cr)
#  delimiter character.
AA address of reading module(00~FF)
Response：>(data)[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no response.
>  valid command delimiter character.
data  AI input value, when use #AA command
(R-8018/18BL/18ID/18RC/18B+), the data is the
combination for each channel respectively.
Example：
Command：#01  Response：>+02.635
Read analog input value at address 01, return with +02.635
Command：#02  Response：>+4C53
Read analog input value at address 02, return with HEX
data successful.
Command：#04  Response：>+05.123+04.153+07.234
-02.356+10.000-05.133+2.345+08.234
Read analog input value at address 04 (RemoDAQ-8018
/18BL/ 18ID/18RC), return values of 8 channels.
Relative command: Sec.2.1, %AANNTTCCFF;
                 Sec.2.6, $AA2
Relative theme: Sec.1.8, setting list
2.3 #AAN
Name：Analog Data From channel N
Description：The command will return the input value from
one of the 8 channels of a specified (AA) module in
the currently configured data format.
Syntax：#AAN[CHK](cr)
#  delimiter character.
AA address of reading module(00~FF)
N  channel (0~7)
Response：valid command: >(data)[CHK](cr)
          invalid command: ?AA[CHK](cr)